

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Titan Consortium 1, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

The Argentine Republic,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02250 (JMC)

Petitioner's Opposition to Respondent's Motion to Dismiss

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| I. Argentina Expropriates Claimants’ Investments In Two Argentinian Airlines..... | 3 |
| II. An ICSID Tribunal Awards Claimants More Than \$300 Million..... | 4 |
| III. Nearly Two Years Later, An ICSID Annulment Committee Denies Argentina’s Application To Annul The Award And Awards Additional Fees And Costs | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. The District Of Columbia’s Twelve-Year Statute Of Limitations For Enforcement Of Money Judgments Governs This Action..... | 7 |
| A. ICSID Awards Are Treated As Final Judgments And Are Subject To The Relevant Statute Of Limitations For Enforcement Of A Money Judgment..... | 8 |
| B. D.C. Law Defines The Statute Of Limitations For The Enforcement Of Money Judgments In This Court..... | 9 |
| II. The New York Convention’s Three-Year Statute Of Limitations For Confirmation Of A Commercial Arbitration Award Does Not And Should Not Apply..... | 12 |
| A. Argentina’s Position Is Contrary to Precedent..... | 13 |
| B. Borrowing From The New York Convention Would Violate The ICSID Convention And Its Implementing Legislation | 14 |
| C. The New York Convention Does Not “Clearly Provide A Closer Analogy” Than State Law..... | 15 |
| D. Policy Considerations Do Not Make The New York Convention A “Significantly More Appropriate” Choice | 18 |
| 1. Policy Considerations Cannot Override The ICSID Convention Or Congress’s Clear Mandate | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| 2. A Three-Year Limitations Period Would Undermine The Federal Policies Underlying The ICSID Convention | 19 |
| 3. Considerations Of Uniformity Do Not Support Borrowing From Federal Law | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley–Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)..... | 7, 8, 10, 11, 18 |
| <i>Asemani v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2018 WL 3036654 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 2018)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Twp. of Cherry Hill v. Hum. Res. Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3882498 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)..... | 23 |
| * <i>Blue Ridge Invs., LLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 2, 6, 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>China Minmetals Materials Imp. & Exp. Co. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Argentine Republic</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 747 (E.D. Va. 2012)..... | 8, 22 |
| <i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. PDV Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6785504 (D. Del. Dec. 12, 2019)..... | 22 |
| <i>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983)..... | 11, 18 |
| <i>Duke Energy Int’l Peru Invs. No. 1 Ltd. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Est. of Ferdinand E. Marcos Hum. Rts. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Fifarek</i> , 370 B.R. 754 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Foresight Luxembourg Solar 1 S.A.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2020 WL 1503192 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2020)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Greentech Energy Sys. A/S v. The Italian Republic</i> , 1:19-cv-4398 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2019), ECF No. 23 | 22 |
| <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>Home Port Rentals, Inc. v. Int’l Yachting Grp., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>In re Hunt</i> , 323 B.R. 665 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW), AFL-CIO v. Hoosier Cardinal Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 696 (1966)..... | 23 |
| <i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004) | 7 |
| <i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)..... | 15 |
| <i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>Madonna v. Francisco</i> , 2014 WL 981568 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Micula v. Government of Romania</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2019)..... | 14 |
| * <i>Micula v. Government of Romania</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Miminco, LLC v. Democratic Republic of the Congo</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 14 |
| * <i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 8, 16, 17, 22 |
| <i>Morrissey v. Morrissey</i> , 713 A.2d 614 (Pa. 1998)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)..... | 7, 9, 23 |
| <i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 724 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 15, 19 |
| * <i>Reed v. United Transp. Union</i> , 488 U.S. 319 (1989)..... | 7, 13, 16, 18 |
| <i>Siag v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , 2009 WL 1834562 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Spiegler v. District of Columbia</i> , 866 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>Stanford v. Utley</i> , 341 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1965) | 9 |
| <i>TECO Guatemala Holdings, LLC v. Republic of Guatemala</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>Tidewater Inv. SRL v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 2018 WL 6605633 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>Watkins v. Conway</i> , 385 U.S. 188 (1966)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wells Fargo Equip. Fin., Inc. v. Asterbadi</i> , 841 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)..... | 7, 17, 18 |
| <i>Wm. Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Devs. S., Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1261 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wm. Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Devs. S., Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 9 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| 42 Pa. C.S.A. § 4306..... | 12 |
| 42 Pa. C.S.A. § 5525(a)(5)..... | 12 |
| 9 U.S.C. §§ 9-10 | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| 9 U.S.C. § 201..... | 12 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 202..... | 12 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 207..... | 16 |
| * 22 U.S.C. § 1650a..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)..... | 3, 7, 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(b)..... | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1963..... | 9 |
| Ala. Code § 6-2-32..... | 12 |
| Alaska Stat. § 09.10.040..... | 12 |
| D.C. Code § 12-301(8)..... | 18 |
| D.C. Code § 12-307..... | 10 |
| * D.C. Code § 15-101(a)..... | 6, 10 |
| Ind. Code § 34-11-2-12..... | 12 |
| Mont. Code § 27-2-201..... | 12 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.066(a)..... | 12 |
| TREATIES | |
| * Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards..... | <i>passim</i> |
| * Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States..... | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Christoph Schreuer, <i>The ICSID Convention: A Commentary</i> (2d ed. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards:</i> <i>Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations</i> (Feb. 9, 1979)..... | 21 |
| <i>Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes: Hearing Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on Int'l Orgs. & Movements of the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs,</i> <i>89th Cong. 41 (1966).....</i> | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Empirical Study: Annulment in ICSID Arbitration</i> (2021), www.biiicl.org/documents/10899_annulment-in-icsid-arbitration190821.pdf | 19 |
| <i>Enforcement of Judgments, 50 State Statutory Surveys: Civil Laws: Civil Procedure</i> , Thompson-Reuters (2021)..... | 11 |
| <i>ICSID Background Paper on Annulment for the Administrative Council of ICSID</i> , (May 5, 2016), icsid.worldbank.org/sites/default/files/Background%20Paper%20on%20Annulment%20April%202016%20ENG.pdf | 19 |
| ICSID, List of Member States-ICSID/3 (June 9, 2020), https://icsid.worldbank.org/en/Pages/icsiddocs/List-of-Member-States.aspx | 4, 11 |
